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OCTOBER 19, 2022 
07:00 PM
AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
Chairperson Orlando Stratman, Vice-Chair William Riley, Antonio Castillo, Ildiko Schultz, Craig Dannegger, Joe Giannini, Mike Muir and
Sean Glowacz.

2. CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES AND FINDINGS OF THE COMMISSION
Minutes of the Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting, on September 21, 2022.

Attachment: 2A.pdf

3. PUBLIC MEETING - No items received.

4. PUBLIC HEARING
(This agenda item includes proposals presented to the Planning & Zoning Commission requiring public testimony, discussion and
recommendation to the Village Board for final action.)

A. 1420 Deerchase Road -- Variation for a Swimming Pool (2022-18).
Application for a variation to allow for the construction of an above-ground pool that will encroach into the required 23-foot rear yard
setback at the property in the R-5 Single-family Residential District.

Applicant and Owner: Mr. Demetrios Tzoras

Attachment: 4A.pdf

B. 845 Oakwood -- Variation for a Security Fence (2022-17).
Application for a variation to allow for the construction of 7-foot tall security fence with a 1-foot "Y"-shaped barbed wire on top and
gravel security apron that will encroach into the required 35-foot front yard setback at the property in the I Industrial District.

Applicant: Mr. Will Otter of Sidley Austin, LLP

Owner: Commonwealth Edison Company (ComEd)

Attachment: 4B..pdf

5. OTHER BUSINESS

6. STAFF REPORTS

7. PUBLIC COMMENT
This is an opportunity for residents to comment briefly on matters included on the agenda and otherwise of interest to the PZC.

8. ADJOURNMENT
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Unapproved 
VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION MINUTES  
September 21, 2022 

 

Village Hall 
70 E Main Street, Lake Zurich, IL 60047  

 
The meeting was called to order by Chairman Stratman at 7:02 p.m.  
 
ROLL CALL: Present – Chairman Stratman, Commissioners Castillo, Dannegger, Glowacz, and 
Schultz. Chairman Stratman noted a quorum was present.  
Commissioners Riley & Muir were absent and excused.  
Commissioner Giannini was absent  
Also present: Community Development Director Sarosh Saher, Planner Tim Verbeke and Man-
agement Services Director Michael Duebner.  
 
CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES AND FINDINGS OF THE COMMISSION 
Approval of the August 17, 2022 Meeting Minutes of the Planning & Zoning Commission: 
MOTION was made by Commissioner Schultz, seconded by Commissioner Glowacz to approve 
the August 17, 2022 minutes of the Planning and Zoning Commission with no changes.  
Upon roll call:  
AYES:  4 Chairman Stratman, Commissioners Castillo, Glowacz, and Schultz  
NAYS:  0  
OBSTAIN: 1 Commissioners Dannegger 
ABSENT: 3 Commissioners Riley, Muir & Giannini 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: 
MOTION was made by Commissioner Schultz, seconded by Commissioner Castillo to open the 
following public hearings at 7:05 p.m. for a Application PZC 2022-14 for the property at 815 
Oakwood Road, Unit E – Special Use Permit for Special Warehousing and Storage, and new Ap-
plication PZC 2022-15 for the property at 181 South Rand Road: Text Amendment and Special 
Use Permit. 
Upon roll call vote:  
AYES:  5 Chairman Stratman, Commissioners Castillo, Dannegger, Glowacz, and Schultz  
NAYS:  0  
ABSENT: 3 Commissioners Riley, Muir & Giannini 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
Those wishing to speak were sworn in by Chairman Stratman.  
 
The following applications were considered: 

A. 815 Oakwood Road, Unit E – Special Use Permit for Special Warehousing and Storage 
(2022-14) 

Public Hearing to consider the Application for a Special Use Permit to allow special ware-
housing and storage of spirits at the property within the I Industrial District. 
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Applicant: Pavlos Dafnis, Wolf Point Distilling Owner: David and Lucy Voitik 
The applicant requested that this item be closed due to the tenant space not be conducive 
to their use.  
MOTION was made by Commissioner Schultz, seconded by Commissioner Dannegger 
close the item. 
Upon roll call:  
AYES:  5 Chairman Stratman, Commissioners Castillo, Dannegger, Glowacz, and Schultz  
NAYS:  0  
ABSENT: 3 Commissioners Riley, Muir & Giannini 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
B. 181 South Rand Road: Text Amendment and Special Use Permit (2022-15): 
Public Hearing to consider an Application for a text amendment and special use permit to 
allow for an automobile driving instruction school to be established within a tenant space 
at 181 South Rand Road located within Lakeview Plaza Shopping Center in the B-3 Re-
gional Shopping Business District.  
Applicant: Joyce’s Driving School  
Owner: Knapp Investments, LLC 
The item was presented by Mr. Charles Ryan of Joyce’s Driving School, the Applicant, 
with support from the property owner Knapp Investments. He made a presentation regard-
ing the type of potential improvements to the property and how the school would use the 
space. There were questions where testing would be conducted and pickup/drop-off. Mr. 
Ryan and staff answered each question to the satisfaction of the Commissioners.  
MOTION was made by Commissioner Schultz, seconded by Commissioner Glowacz to 
close the public hearing. 
Upon roll call:  
AYES:  5 Chairman Stratman, Commissioners Castillo, Dannegger, Glowacz, and Schultz  
NAYS:  0  
ABSENT: 3 Commissioners Riley, Muir & Giannini 
MOTION CARRIED 
MOTION was made by Commissioner Schultz, seconded by Commissioner Dannegger, to 
receive into the public record the staff review of compliance of this Application with the 
zoning standards as presented by staff; and to receive the testimony presented by the Ap-
plicants, by members of the public, by the PZC Members, and by Village Staff at tonight’s 
Public Hearing; and make these standards and testimony a part of the official record for 
the Application and Findings of the PZC; and to recommend that the Village Board approve 
the Application PZC 2022-15 for a text amendment and special use permit to allow for an 
automobile driving instruction school to be established within a tenant space at 181 South 
Rand Road located within Lakeview Plaza Shopping Center in the B-3 Regional Shopping 
Business District. 
Upon roll call:  
AYES:  5 Chairman Stratman, Commissioners Castillo, Dannegger, Glowacz, and Schultz  
NAYS:  0  
ABSENT: 3 Commissioners Riley, Muir & Giannini 
MOTION CARRIED 
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OTHER BUSINESS – None. 
 
STAFF REPORT:  
Planner Verbeke reported that there might be a few potential projects on the schedule for the Oc-
tober meeting.  
 
Director Saher gave a brief update on all the pending/open projects going on around the Village. 
The commissioners interjected several comments along the way.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT: 
No additional public comment was provided. 
 
ADJOURNMENT:   
Upon roll call:  
Motion: Schultz. Second: Glowacz.  
Upon roll call:  
AYES:  5 Chairman Stratman, Commissioners Castillo, Dannegger, Glowacz, and Schultz  
NAYS:  0  
ABSENT: 3 Commissioners Riley, Muir & Giannini 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 7:30 p.m. 
 
Submitted by:  Tim Verbeke, Planner 
Approved by: 
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  COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 

505 Telser Road 
Lake Zurich, Illinois  60047 

 
 (847) 540-1696      

Fax (847) 726-2182 
LakeZurich.org   

 

 
APPLICATION PZC 2022-18 AGENDA ITEM 4.A 
PZC Hearing Date: October 19, 2022  
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
To: Chairperson Stratman and Members of the Planning & Zoning Commission  
 
From: Sarosh Saher, Community Development Director 
 
CC: Mary Meyer, Building Services Supervisor 
 Tim Verbeke, Planner 
 
Date: October 19, 2022 
 
Re: PZC 2022-18 Zoning Variation for Pool at 1420 Deerchase Road 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT 
 
Mr. Demetrios Tzoras (the “Applicant” and “Owner”) request a Variation from Zoning Code 
Section 9-3-11-C-3, Residential Minimum Yards: Rear Yard to allow for the construction of an 
above-ground pool that will encroach into the required 23-foot rear yard setback at the property 
commonly known as 1420 Deerchase Road, legally described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the 
“Subject Property”).   
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Requested Action:  Variation  
 
Current Zoning:  R-5 Single Family Residential District  
 
Current Use:  Single Family Home  
 
Property Location:  1420 Deerchase Road  
 
Applicant and Owner:  Mr. Demetrios Tzoras  
 
Staff Coordinator:  Tim Verbeke, Planner  
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LIST OF EXHIBITS 
 
A. Legal Description 
B. Public Hearing Sign 
C. Site Photos 
D. Aerial Map 
E. Zoning Map 
F. Parcel Map 
G. Development Application and Attachments 
H. Development Review Comments 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Mr. Demetrios Tzoras (the “Applicant”), is the owner of the property located at 1420 Deerchase 
Road, and legally described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Subject Property”). The Applicant 
filed an application with the Village of Lake Zurich received on September 30, 2022 (the 
“Application”) seeking: 

• A Variation from Code Section 9-3-11-C-3, Residential Minimum Yards: Rear Yard 
 
The Subject Property is located within the Village’s R-5 Residential District that provides for 
single-family homes. The R-5 zoning district requires a 23-foot setback for both above and in-
ground pools from any rear lot line. Pools may be located no less than 7 feet from any interior side 
lot line and cannot be placed within any required front yard, corner side yard, or interior side yard. 
In the case of the subject property, the above ground pool is proposed to be constructed 10 feet 
from the rear lot line (encroaching 13 feet into the required setback) but will not encroach into the 
interior side yard or street yard (front yard or corner side yard) setback. 
 
Currently, there is a 12-foot x 10-foot shed in the rear yard that is located 15 feet from the rear lot 
line and within the allowable rear yard setback. The proposed above-ground pool will encroach 5 
feet farther into the rear yard than the existing shed. The owners will obtain the clearance from all 
utility companies to install the above ground pool in the rear yard prior to construction. There are 
no Village utility easement requirements or grade concerns that would prevent the pool from being 
constructed in the rear portion of this lot, since the pool is being constructed 10 feet from the rear 
lot line, just outside the 10-foot utility & drainage easement. 
 
The proposed above-ground pool is 18 foot in diameter, and designed as a non-diving pool with a 
maximum depth of 4 feet. The pool is requested as a therapeutic treatment measure for the 
Applicant’s son. A private pool will allow him to complete his therapies and continue to improve 
and become more independent. The Village has not received any letters of objections to the 
construction of the pool at the proposed location. The Village is in receipt of a letter of support 
from the son’s Behavior Specialist. The applicant will not be affecting either of the side yards or 
the front yard of the property adjacent to it. 
 
The Applicant has stated that, due to existing property configuration limitations, the proposed 
location in the rear yard is the only possible location to construct the above-ground pool. The rear 
yard on the property is 42 feet deep. With a 23-foot setback, the property owner is left with 19 feet 
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to install the pool. Since the pool is 18 feet in diameter, it would require the pool to be located 1 
foot from the house, leading to potential drainage issues.  
 
As such, to accommodate the pool proposed by the applicant, it would be set back 10 feet from the 
rear lot line (encroach 13 feet into the required 23-foot setback), 18 feet off the east interior side 
lot line, and 54 feet off the west corner side lot line, which are in compliance with the Lake Zurich 
Zoning Code regulations. The pool will be screened along the rear by a series of mature trees and 
a fence to maintain sightlines and to not infringe on the neighbor’s enjoyment of their property. 
The area of the rear yard is already completely surrounded by a compliant 5-foot fence per the 
requirement of the code.  
 
Pursuant to public notice published on October 1, 2022, in the Daily Herald, a public hearing has 
been scheduled with the Lake Zurich Planning & Zoning Commission for October 19, 2022, to 
consider the Application. On September 30, 2022, the Village posted a public hearing sign on the 
Subject Property (Exhibit B). 
 
Staff offers the following additional information: 
 
A. Courtesy Review. Due to the low impact of this project, courtesy review was not 

recommended. 
 

B. Zoning History. The property is located within the Countryside Subdivision on Lot 1, 
which was recorded on May 19, 1977 in Lake County and is zoned within the R-5 Single 
Family Residential District. The existing home was built in 1977. Using documents from 
the Lake County’s collection of aerial photographs, Staff was able to conclude that the 
home has not had major exterior alteration since initial construction. 

 
C. Surrounding Land Use and Zoning.  The subject property is zoned within the R-5 Single 

Family Residential District. The surrounding properties to the north, south, east, and west 
are zoned within the R-5 Single Family Residential District and are improved with 
residences within Countryside Subdivision developed in the mid to late 1970s. 

 
D. Trend of Development. The residence at 1420 Deerchase Rd was constructed in 1977. It 

is a two-story home and is similar to other homes in the subdivision that were constructed 
in the mid to late 1970s. 
 

E. Zoning District. The zoning code provides for four (4) zoning districts for single-family 
residential development. The single-family districts provide for a limited range of single-
family detached housing densities consistent with the village's established single-family 
residential neighborhoods. The R-5 district allows for somewhat higher density residential 
use and smaller lot sizes. 
 
Taken as a whole, the residential district regulations are intended to preserve established 
neighborhoods and encourage new residential development, but only in a manner 
consistent with the overall character of the village. (Ord., 10-2004) 
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F. General provisions for the granting of variations. The purpose of the variation 
procedure is intended to provide a narrowly circumscribed means by which relief may be 
granted from unforeseen particular applications of the zoning code that create practical 
difficulties or particular hardships for which no other remedy is available. 
 
Section 9-17-3 entitled “Authorized Variations” provides a list of the zoning code 
provisions that may be varied by authority of the Village Board. The requested variation is 
an authorized variation. 
 

GENERAL FINDINGS 
 
Staff of the Community Development Department and its development review team have 
evaluated the development against the various standards and provisions of the Lake Zurich 
Municipal Code and offer findings on specific sections of the Code as they relate to the 
development of the property. 
 
Staff finds that under Standard H “No Other Remedy,” that there are means other than the 
requested variation by which the alleged hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a 
degree sufficient to permit a reasonable use of the subject property.  
 
However, to provide the property owner with due procedure to be heard by the PZC, staff has 
evaluated the request for a variation against the standards provided in Section 9-17-4 of the Zoning 
Code. 
 
9-17-4: STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS. 
 

A. General Standard: No variation shall be granted pursuant to this chapter unless the 
applicant shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this zoning 
code would create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing shall 
require proof that the variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in this 
section. 

Staff Response: Standard met. The Applicant has demonstrated that there is a 
practical difficulty in constructing the above-ground pool in compliance with the 
provisions of the zoning code.  
 
Staff has determined that there are no other potential locations on the property where 
an above-ground pool could be constructed and not violate the setback requirements. 
These include the interior side yard, the front yard and the corner side yard of the 
property.  

B. Unique Physical Condition: The subject property is exceptional as compared to other lots 
subject to the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence 
of an existing use or structure, whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or 
substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary 
physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject property that amount to more 
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than a mere inconvenience to the owner and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than 
the personal situation of the current owner of the lot. 

Staff Response: Standard partially met. There is no unique physical condition, 
presence of an existing use or structure, irregular or substandard shape or size; 
exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary physical conditions that 
would make the subject property unique from its immediately surrounding 
properties and thereby warrant a variation. The subject property is consistent in 
dimension and size with the neighboring properties at 800 Woodbine Cir and 12 E 
Harbor Dr directly to the north and west of the subject property.  

The 18-foot pool is proposed to be setback 10 feet from the rear lot line, 18 feet off the 
east side lot line, and 54 feet of the west side lot line (behind the building line). The 
proposal could meet the requirements of the zoning code and not need a variation 
through the following options recommended by staff: 

• The pool manufacturing company offers 15-foot round pools or 12x19 
rectangular pools as their smallest sizes:  
o A 15-foot round pool located outside of the setback will need to be 

located 4 feet from the house 
o A 12x19 pool located outside of the setback will need to be located 7 

feet from the house, OR 
• Move the entire pool so that it is setback 1 foot from the foundation of 

the house, therefore meeting the 23-foot rear yard setback. 

C. Not Self-Created: The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or 
inaction of the owner, or of the owner's predecessors in title and known to the owner prior 
to acquisition of the subject property, and existed at the time of the enactment of the 
provisions from which a variation is sought or was created by natural forces or was the 
result of governmental action, other than the adoption of this zoning code, for which no 
compensation was paid. 

Staff Response: Standard met. The unique or extraordinary physical condition was 
not the result of any action of the property owner, rather a result of the design and 
configuration of the original developer who was not known to the current property 
owner. 
 

D. Denied Substantial Rights: The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which 
a variation is sought would deprive the owner of the subject property of substantial rights 
commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision. 

 
Staff Response: Standard met. The owner is requesting an 18 foot in diameter above-
ground pool. Denying the above-ground pool to be built would deny the property 
owners the opportunity to enjoy a feature offered to other residents at its most 
practical utility.  

E. Not Merely Special Privilege: The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability 
of the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available 
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to owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely an inability 
to make more money from the use of the subject property; provided, however, that where 
the standards herein set out exist, the existence of an economic hardship shall not be a 
prerequisite to the grant of an authorized variation. 

 
Staff Response: Standard met. The hardship does not involve the inability of the 
owner to enjoy any special privilege in using the property. Granting the variation will 
allow the current owners to enjoy an above-ground pool that is traditional and 
customary to the enjoyment and use of a residential property in a manner similar to 
other properties in this area.  

F. Code and Plan Purposes: The variation would not result in a use or development of the 
subject property that would be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for 
which this zoning code and the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or 
the general purpose and intent of the official comprehensive plan. 

 
Staff Response: Standard met. Granting the variation would not change the 
residential use of the Subject Property. The location and design of the home, potential 
above-ground pool and other accessory structures will continue to remain in harmony 
with the residential purpose of the zoning code and comprehensive plan. The 
inclusion of a pool on the property would not detract from any stormwater drainage 
on the property as it is currently designed to accommodate overland drainage 
through the provision of easements on three sides of the property. 

G. Essential Character of the Area: The variation would not result in a use or development on 
the subject property that: 

 
1. Detrimental to Enjoyment: Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare 

or materially injurious to the enjoyment, use, development, or value of property 
or improvements permitted in the vicinity; or 

 
Staff Response: Standard met. Granting of the variation will not create a 
negative effect on public welfare, enjoyment, development, or value of 
property if the Applicant is granted the requested variation. 

 
2.  Light and Air: Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the 

properties and improvements in the vicinity; or 
 
Staff Response: Standard met. Granting of the variation would have no 
effect on the supply of light and air to the subject property or those 
properties in the vicinity as the Applicants only wish to construct an above-
ground pool and surrounding fence that will be no greater that the height of 
the principal structure. The proposed above-ground pool will be built to 
modern standards of the building code. 
 

3. Congestion: Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to 
traffic or parking; or 
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Staff Response: Standard met. Granting of the variation would not increase 
any congestion due to traffic or parking as the land use of the property is 
not being changed. 
 

4. Flood or Fire: Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or 
 
Staff Response: Standard met. The proposed above-ground pool will 
conform to current building codes. 

 
5. Tax Public Facilities: Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area 

 
Staff Response: Standard met. Granting of the variation would not cause 
the property to tax public utilities or facilities in the area other than what is 
currently caused by the use and function of the existing residence and the 
traditional customary water usage of a pool, charges and fees for which are 
being borne by the property owner.  

 
6. Endangerment: Would endanger the public health or safety. 

 
Staff Response: Standard met. The proposed variation would not affect the 
public’s health, safety or welfare. The proposed 18 foot in diameter above-
ground pool will be surrounded by a fence as required by the building codes.  

 
H. No Other Remedy: There is no means other than the requested variation by which the 

alleged hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit a 
reasonable use of the subject property. 
 
Staff Response: Standard partially met. The Applicant has stated that the requested 
variation is the only option for the Applicant to build the above-ground pool and the 
proposed location is the minimum adjustment that the property owner can 
accommodate to include the requested level of functionality, utility and enjoyment. 
However, staff has determined that the Applicant has the ability to construct the said 
pool in a manner that will meet the requirements of the zoning codes thereby not 
requiring a variation.  
 

• The pool manufacturing company offers 15-foot round pools or 12x19 
rectangular pools as their smallest sizes:  
o A 15-foot round pool located outside of the setback will need to be 

located 4 feet from the house 
o A 12x19 rectangular pool located outside of the setback will need to 

be located 7 feet from the house, OR 
• Locate the entire 18-foot pool so that it is setback 1 foot from the 

foundation of the house, therefore meeting the 23-foot rear yard 
setback. 

While these suggested remedies would allow for compliance with the setback 
requirements, they may not necessarily provide reasonable use of the property 
through the functionality, utility and enjoyment that the Applicant seeks with the 
proposed variation.  
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
The recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Commission should be based on the standards 
included in the following Sections of the Lake Zurich Municipal Code: 

• Section 9-17-4: Standards for Variations 
 
Section 9-17-5 entitled “Variation less than requested” provides the PZC with the option of 
granting a variation less than or different from that requested when the record supports the 
applicant's right to some relief but not to the relief requested. Using the authority of this standard, 
the PZC may require that the distance of the pool from the house be reduced from 14 feet to 10 
feet, thereby allowing the pool to encroach 9 feet into the rear yard setback. 
 
Based on the review of the standards for approval which have been met with the exception of 
Standard H, staff recommends that the Planning and Zoning Commission make these standards a 
part of the official record of the Application. 
 
Should the PZC recommend approval of the Variation as requested to afford the Applicant 
functionality, utility and enjoyment of the proposed pool, Staff of the Community Development 
Department recommends that the following conditions be incorporated in the Findings of the PZC: 
 
1. Substantial conformance with the following documentation submitted as part of the 

application and subject to revisions required by Village Staff, Village Engineer, and any 
applicable governmental agencies: 

 
a. Zoning Application prepared by Mr. Demetrios Tzoras, homeowner of 1420 

Deerchase Rd; and Cover Letter both dated September 28, 2022. 
b. Exhibit A: Legal Description of the Subject property 
c. Plat of Survey provided by Mr. Demetrios Tzoras, homeowner of 1420 Deerchase 

Rd dated September 28, 2022. 
d. Above-ground Pool Example provided by Mr. Demetrios Tzoras, homeowner of 

1420 Deerchase Rd dated September 28, 2022. 
 
2. As further mitigation for development of above-ground pool, the applicant shall agree not 

to further increase the amount of impervious surface on the parcel, beyond what is being 
proposed.  
 

3. The Applicant shall ensure that the existing landscape material and proposed fence along 
the lot lines coterminous with the adjacent properties to the west, north and east that serve 
as visual screening shall be properly maintained to continue its function as visual screening. 
 

4. The development shall be in compliance with all other applicable codes and ordinances of 
the Village of Lake Zurich. 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Tim Verbeke, Planner  
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LAKE ZURICH PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 
FINAL FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1420 DEERCHASE ROAD 

OCTOBER 19, 2022 
  
The Planning & Zoning Commission recommends approval of Application PZC 2022-18, subject 
to any changes or approval conditions as listed below:  

1. Substantial conformance with the following documentation submitted as part of the 
application and subject to revisions required by Village Staff, Village Engineer, and any 
applicable governmental agencies: 

 
a. Zoning Application prepared by Mr. Demetrios Tzoras, homeowner of 1420 

Deerchase Rd; and Cover Letter both dated September 28, 2022. 
b. Exhibit A: Legal Description of the Subject property 
c. Plat of Survey provided by Mr. Demetrios Tzoras, homeowner of 1420 Deerchase 

Rd dated September 28, 2022. 
d. Above-ground Pool Example provided by Mr. Demetrios Tzoras, homeowner of 

1420 Deerchase Rd dated September 28, 2022. 
 
2. As further mitigation for development of above-ground pool, the applicant shall agree not 

to further increase the amount of impervious surface on the parcel, beyond what is being 
proposed.  
 

3. The Applicant shall ensure that the existing landscape material and proposed fence along 
the lot lines coterminous with the adjacent properties to the west, north and east that serve 
as visual screening shall be properly maintained to continue its function as visual screening. 
 

4. The development shall be in compliance with all other applicable codes and ordinances of 
the Village of Lake Zurich. 

 
 
 

  Without any further additions, changes, modifications and/or approval conditions.  

  With the following additions, changes, modifications and/or approval conditions:  
 
 
 
_____________________________________________  
Planning & Zoning Commission Chairman    
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EXHIBIT A 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY 

 
LOT 1 IN BLOCK 6 IN COUNTRYSIDE OF LAKE ZURICH, UNIT# 2A, BEING A 
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 AND PART 
OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 43 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF 
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED 
MAY 19, 1977 AS DOCUMENT #1837817, AND CORRECTED BY CERTIFICATE OF 
CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION RECORDED APRIL 4, 1978 AS DOCUMENT #19076382, 
IN LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
 
Parcels Involved: 14-28-302-016 
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EXHIBIT B 
HEARING SIGN ON SUBJECT PROPERTY 
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  COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 

505 Telser Road 
Lake Zurich, Illinois  60047 

 
 (847) 540-1696      

Fax (847) 726-2182 
LakeZurich.org   

 

 
APPLICATION PZC 2022-17 AGENDA ITEM 4.B 
PZC Hearing Date: October 19, 2022  
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
To: Chairperson Stratman and Members of the Planning & Zoning Commission  
 
From: Sarosh Saher, Community Development Director 
 
CC: Mary Meyer, Building Services Supervisor 
 Tim Verbeke, Planner 
 
Date: October 19, 2022 
 
Re: PZC 2022-17 – 845 Oakwood Road 
 ComEd Security Fence Setback Variation 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT 
 
Mr. Will Otter of Sidley Austin, LLC (the “Applicant”) on behalf of Commonwealth Edison 
Company (the “Owners”), and hereinafter referred to as “ComEd,” request a Variation from 
Zoning Code Section 9-6-10-C-1, Industrial District Bulk, Space and Yard Requirements; 
Minimum Yards; Front and Corner side Yard, to allow for the construction of a 7-foot tall security 
fence with a 1-foot “Y”-shaped barbed wire on top and gravel security apron that will encroach 
into the required 35-foot front yard setback at the property commonly known as 845 Oakwood 
Road, legally described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Subject Property”).   
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Requested Action:  Variation  
 
Current Zoning:  I Industrial District  
 
Current Use:  Public Utility – Electric Power Distribution Substation  
 
Property Location:  845 Oakwood Road  
 
Applicant:  Mr. Will Otter of Sidley Austin, LLC  
 
Owner:  Commonwealth Edison Company (ComEd)  
 
Staff Coordinator:  Tim Verbeke, Planner  
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LIST OF EXHIBITS 
 
A. Legal Description 
B. Public Hearing Sign 
C. Site Photos 
D. Aerial Map 
E. Zoning Map 
F. Parcel Map 
G. Development Application and Attachments 
H. Development Review Comments 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Mr. Will Otter of Sidley Austin, LLC (the “Applicant”) submitted the application on behalf of 
ComEd (the “Owners”) for the property located at 845 Oakwood Road, and legally described in 
Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Subject Property”). The Applicant filed an application with the 
Village of Lake Zurich received on September 26, 2022 (the “Application”) seeking: 
 

• A Variation from Code Section 9-6-10.C.1, Residential Minimum Yards: Front Yard 
• A Variation from Code Section 8-11-1.C.1, Prohibited Fences (only allowed under certain 

circumstances) 
 
The Subject Property is located within the Village’s I Industrial District that provides for certain 
professional offices and industrial uses. The I Industrial zoning district requires a 35-foot setback 
for all structures within the front and corner side yard.  
 
ComEd is proposing to install a new a black, expanded metal fence which is 7 feet in height plus 
12 inches of “Y”-shaped barbed wire along the northern portion of the property. The fence will 
encroach 5 feet into the required 35-foot front yard setback, requiring a variation of the zoning 
code provisions for front yard setback, and variations of the building code provisions for type 
(design) and height of fence. ComEd additionally proposes to lay CA-6 gravel to surface the 
newly fenced-in area between the new northern fence line and the existing control building on 
the property. The location of the new gravel also requires a variation of the setback requirements 
of the code. 
 
The requested variations are authorized variations under Section 9-17-3.A.: “Authorized 
Variations”; Paragraph 1. Yards; Setbacks; Spacing: To reduce the dimension of any required 
yard, landscaped yard, setback, or building spacing, and to allow structures and uses to be 
located in any required yard in addition to, and to a greater degree than, those authorized by 
applicable district regulations. 
 
On the interior of the property, the Applicant is also proposing to install a chain-link fence which 
is 7 feet tall plus 12 inches of “Y”-shaped barbed wire along the southern, eastern and western 
fence lines along the property. that portion of the fence will also include five 16-foot-tall posts 
which support the fence and other security functions, i.e. cameras. The new fence line along the 
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interior portion of the property is located outside of applicable required setbacks and allowed by 
right. 
 
In conjunction with the new fence installation, ComEd will be implementing the following 
additional measures: 

i. Replacing the Substation’s existing northwest swinging gate with a motorized sliding 
gate, 

ii. Installing a concrete gate apron under the Substation’s existing southeast manual sliding 
gate,  

iii. Installing three new 25-foot-tall light posts and removing one light post within the 
Substation, each of which will only be illuminated when ComEd personnel are inside the 
Substation after dark,  

iv. Laying CA-6 gravel to surface the newly fenced-in area between the new northern fence 
line and the control building, inclusive of a 3-foot “apron” outside of the fence line (referred 
to as the “Expansion Area”). This is consistent with the Substation’s existing gravel 
surface, and  

v. Removing certain trees and bushes in the Substation’s front yard and replacing them with 
new trees as part of a new landscaping plan. 7 new trees will be added I front of the fence. 

 
ComEd is undertaking the above measures to address physical security risks and vulnerabilities 
related to the reliable operation of the electric power grid by upgrading security at its critical 
infrastructure facilities like the subject Electrical Power Distribution Substation. The site is 
designated as a critical infrastructure site (which includes substations such as this one comprising 
the electrical grid) as required by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”) and the 
North American Electric Reliability Corporation (“NERC”). FERC is the federal agency that 
regulates the interstate transmission of electricity, and it oversees NERC in the United States. 
Both FERC and NERC regulate ComEd’s activities and impose obligations on ComEd with 
regard to securing the bulk power system. The Applicant has provided a detailed analysis and 
description of precedents and reasons for such measures in their narrative. 
 
Changes from Existing Conditions and Variations from the Code Requirements (relevant to the 
Variations requested): 
Currently, there is a chainlink fence on the property, completely surrounding and securing the 
substation and its outdoor storage areas. The following is a listing if what is proposed to be changed 
on the property as related to the requested variations, and how the changes vary from the 
requirements of the code. 
 

a. Fence type and design (including entrance gate)  
• Existing: Aluminum Metal fence (and entrance gate) facing Oakwood Road on west 

side of building and chain link fence on east side of building; 6 feet in height plus 12 
inches of outward-facing barbed wire on top.  

• Proposed: New black, expanded metal fence, 7 feet in height plus 12 inches of “Y”-
shaped barbed wire. Design proposed because chainlink fences are prohibited within 
front yards on all properties.  
For additional reference, a large part of the fence will be located in front of the existing 
building on the property which is approximately 20 feet in height. 

Meeting - PACKET - (Page 47 of 87) Page 3 of 43 General Attachment: 4B..pdf (Page 3 of 43)



General Attachment: 4B..pdf

Staff Report  Community Development Department 
APPLICATION PZC 2022-17  PZC Hearing Date: October 19, 2022 
 

 4  

• Variation from the Code: 
o Overall height to increase from 6 feet to 8 feet along northerly fence 
o Inclusion of 12 inches of barbed wire on fence. Barbed wire and razor wire and 

similar materials are prohibited except only after written approval of the code 
official to protect the public health, safety, or welfare. 

 
b. Fence location (including entrance gate) 

• Existing: Located 45 feet from front lot line, along and abutting the northerly building 
edge, outside of required front yard setback of 35 feet 

• Proposed: To be located 30 feet from front lot line and 15 feet in front of building in 
order to encompass building, resulting in 5 feet encroachment into required front yard 
setback  
For additional reference, the fence will be located at approximately 65 feet from the 
Oakwood Road curb. 

• Variation from the Code: 
o Encroachment into front yard setback by 5 feet. 

 
c. Gravel apron location 

• Existing: No gravel present 
• Proposed: CA-6 gravel to surface the newly fenced-in area between the new northern 

fence line and the control building, inclusive of a 3-foot “apron” outside of the fence 
line. Total width of gravel along the fence and building facing street is 18 feet. 

• Variation from the Code: 
o Encroachment into front yard setback by 8 feet. 

 
Pursuant to public notice published on October 1, 2022, in the Daily Herald, a public hearing has 
been scheduled with the Lake Zurich Planning & Zoning Commission for October 19, 2022, to 
consider the Application. On September 26, 2022, the Village posted a public hearing sign on the 
Subject Property (Exhibit B). 
 
Staff offers the following additional information: 
 
A. Courtesy Review. Due to the low impact, courtesy review was not recommended. 

 
B. Zoning History. The property is located within the School Trustee’s Subdivision on Lot 3 

of Section 16, which was recorded in Lake County and is zoned within the I Industrial 
District. Using documents from the Lake County’s collection of aerial photographs, Staff 
was able to conclude that the substation has only had minor alteration since initial 
construction between 1993 and 1997. 

 
C. Surrounding Land Use and Zoning.  The subject property is located at the northern 

section of the Industrial Park, near the intersection of the CN rail line and Oakwood Road. 
All directly surrounding land to the east, west and south is zoned I Industrial District and 
is improved with both multi-tenant and single user industrial buildings. The parcels across 
Oakwood Road is zone R-6 Multiple Family Residential, and improved with a multi-family 
unit development within Wicklow Village. The nearest of these homes to the north are 
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located approximately 190 to 200 feet from where the new fence is proposed to be located 
and are currently screened by means of a landscape buffer and solid privacy subdivision 
fence. 
 

D. Trend of Development. The subject property is located within Lake Zurich’s thriving 
Corporate Industrial Park. Currently, this is the only electrical substation established within 
the I Industrial zoning district. A majority of other utility type facilities are special uses, 
with only a few similar facilities located in the Village.  
 

E. Zoning District. The (I) Industrial District is intended to provide for a range of nuisance 
free manufacturing, warehousing, transportation, wholesaling, and industrial uses that are 
compatible with the suburban residential character of the village. The industrial district is 
also meant to accommodate certain professional offices and similar uses that may provide 
services to the industrial users and are compatible with the industrial character of the 
district. It is the goal of these regulations to provide and preserve an area within the village 
for industrial uses that create employment and economic benefits for the village and the 
industrial district. 

 
F. General provisions for the granting of variations. The purpose of the variation 

procedure is intended to provide a narrowly circumscribed means by which relief may be 
granted from unforeseen particular applications of the zoning code that create practical 
difficulties or particular hardships for which no other remedy is available. 
 
Section 9-17-3 entitled “Authorized Variations” provides a list of the zoning code 
provisions that may be varied by authority of the Village Board. The requested are 
authorized variations under this Section. 
 
 

GENERAL FINDINGS 
 
Staff of the Community Development Department and its development review team have 
evaluated the development against the various standards and provisions of the Lake Zurich 
Municipal Code and offer findings on specific sections of the Code as they relate to the 
development of the property. 
 
9-17-4: STANDARDS FOR VARIATIONS. 
 

A. General Standard: No variation shall be granted pursuant to this chapter unless the 
applicant shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this zoning 
code would create a particular hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing shall 
require proof that the variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in this 
section. 

Staff Response: Standard met. The Applicant has demonstrated that there is a 
practical difficulty in constructing the 7-foot security fence and associated gravel in 
compliance with the provisions of the zoning code – which would be outside the 
required 35-foot setback.  
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As stated by the Applicant, “…Carrying out the Project is linked to ComEd’s unique 
need to meet the heightened security objectives of PPD-21 and FERC Order 802 and 
implement electric utility industry requirements and best practices. ComEd is 
required to enhance security at the Substation in compliance with these federal 
directives, which do not apply to typical property owners in the Village.” 
 
“Additionally, the presence of existing underground electrical infrastructure at the 
Substation [immediately north of the existing building] is a unique physical condition 
requiring ComEd to construct the new northern fence line within a small portion of 
the front yard setback. Due to this condition, ComEd cannot meet its security 
protocols if it constructs the new northern fence line outside of the minimum required 
front yard.” 
 
The Applicant has additionally stated that security measures cannot use one façade 
of the building and fence as currently configured to meet its security requirements.  
 
While staff has determined that there are alternate locations for the fencing where a 
security fence could be constructed and not violate the setback requirements, by 
moving the fence 5 feet back toward the building and removing the gravel from the 
proposal, this would limit access to the fence and underground mechanical equipment 
for maintenance purposes thereby reducing the necessary “visibility buffer” deemed 
necessary by the Applicant for security purposes between the building face and the 
fence. 

B. Unique Physical Condition: The subject property is exceptional as compared to other lots 
subject to the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence 
of an existing use or structure, whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or 
substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary 
physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject property that amount to more 
than a mere inconvenience to the owner and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than 
the personal situation of the current owner of the lot. 

Staff Response: Standard met. While there is no unique physical condition, irregular 
or substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other 
extraordinary physical conditions that would make the subject property unique from 
its immediately surrounding properties and thereby warrant a variation, there is the 
presence of existing structures – the underground mechanical equipment – that 
prevents the fence from being located outside of the setback while meeting the security 
plan requirements. 

 
C. Not Self-Created: The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or 

inaction of the owner, or of the owner's predecessors in title and known to the owner prior 
to acquisition of the subject property, and existed at the time of the enactment of the 
provisions from which a variation is sought or was created by natural forces or was the 
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result of governmental action, other than the adoption of this zoning code, for which no 
compensation was paid. 

Staff Response: Standard met. The unique or extraordinary physical condition was 
not the result of any action of the property owner, rather a result of federal and 
industry directives for public utilities, with which ComEd is attempting to comply.  
 

D. Denied Substantial Rights: The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which 
a variation is sought would deprive the owner of the subject property of substantial rights 
commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision. 

 
Staff Response: Standard met. The electrical power distribution land use operated by 
ComEd, is required to address and implement the extraordinary security measures 
as prescribed by the federal government, measures which are not otherwise required 
by other land uses and owners of property within the industrial district.  
 
As stated by the Applicant, “…Because ComEd is a public utility, ComEd’s rights 
with regard to the Substation property are inextricably linked to the right of Village 
citizens to receive reliable electric energy delivery and ComEd’s regulatory 
obligations (and commitments as per its Franchise Agreement with the Village) to 
provide it. If ComEd is not allowed to properly secure its Substation in accordance 
with industry standards through implementation of the Project, it could be denied the 
substantial right to continue effectively fulfilling its responsibility as a Village public 
utility provider.” 
 

E. Not Merely Special Privilege: The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability 
of the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available 
to owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely an inability 
to make more money from the use of the subject property; provided, however, that where 
the standards herein set out exist, the existence of an economic hardship shall not be a 
prerequisite to the grant of an authorized variation. 

 
Staff Response: Standard met. The requirements to address and implement the 
security measures prescribed by the pertinent federal agencies does not grant the 
Applicant a special privilege, rather is a requirement that ComEd has to implement.  
 
As stated by the Applicant, “…This request is simply meant to facilitate ComEd 
building its new fence line in a way which overcomes an engineering hurdle relating 
to existing underground electrical infrastructure. With approval of the variations, 
ComEd will be able to implement the federally-mandated Project, which is not 
motivated by ComEd’s desire to benefit itself, but rather by ComEd’s obligation to 
benefit its numerous customers in the Village and surrounding areas to whom it 
distributes power.” 
 

F. Code and Plan Purposes: The variation would not result in a use or development of the 
subject property that would be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for 
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which this zoning code and the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or 
the general purpose and intent of the official comprehensive plan. 

 
Staff Response: Standard met. Granting the variation would not change the use and 
operation of the Subject Property. The location and design of the substation, the fence 
and any potential gravel areas will continue to remain in conformance with the 
industrial purpose of the zoning code and comprehensive plan. 

G. Essential Character of the Area: The variation would not result in a use or development on 
the subject property that: 

 
1. Detrimental to Enjoyment: Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare 

or materially injurious to the enjoyment, use, development, or value of property 
or improvements permitted in the vicinity; or 

 
Staff Response: Standard met. Granting of the variation will not create a 
negative effect on public welfare, enjoyment, development, or value of 
property and its surroundings if the Applicant is granted the requested 
variation. 
 
It should be pointed out that the Applicant is also proposing four security 
cameras mounted on 16-foot tall poles on each corner of the property as an 
additional security measure. While the Applicant has indicated that the 
cameras will be directed onto the property, further details on the impact on 
the neighboring properties have not been shared with staff.  
 
The installation of security cameras is not a violation of the codes nor is the 
subject of this variation, but staff believes that that anyone on camera should 
have a reasonable expectation of privacy, with particular respect to the 
residences across Oakwood Road within Wicklow Village (located 
approximately 200 feet away from the cameras). 
 
The upgraded design of the fence as an expanded metal fence (rather than a 
chainlink fence) and the additional planting of 7 trees along the front of the 
new fence will help reduce the impact of the fence from the street and 
property to the north. 
 

2.  Light and Air: Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the 
properties and improvements in the vicinity; or 
 
Staff Response: Standard met. Granting of the variation would not impede 
the adequate supply of light and air to properties and improvements in the 
vicinity. 
 

3. Congestion: Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to 
traffic or parking; or 
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Staff Response: Standard met. Granting of the variation would not increase 
any congestion due to traffic or parking as the land use of the property is 
not being changed. 
 

4. Flood or Fire: Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or 
 
Staff Response: Standard met. The proposed security fence and gravel 
apron will need to conform to current building codes. The gravel will 
additionally conform to the requirements of the Water Shed Development 
Ordinance (Stormwater Ordinance) of Lake County. 

 
5. Tax Public Facilities: Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area 

 
Staff Response: Standard met. Granting of the variation would not cause 
the property to tax public utilities or facilities in the area. 

 
6. Endangerment: Would endanger the public health or safety. 

 
Staff Response: Standard met. The proposed variation would not affect the 
public’s health, safety or welfare.  

 
H. No Other Remedy: There is no means other than the requested variation by which the 

alleged hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit a 
reasonable use of the subject property. 
 
Staff Response: Standard partially met. The Applicant has stated that the requested 
variation is the only option for the Applicant to build the security fence with 
associated gravel and the proposed location is the minimum adjustment that the 
property owner can accommodate to include the requested level of functionality, and 
utility.  
 
However, staff has determined that the Applicant may have the ability to construct 
the said fence and install gravel in a manner that will meet the requirements of the 
zoning codes thereby not requiring a variation.  
 
• Move the fence no less than 5 feet closer to the building and reconfigure the 

location of the CA-6 gravel from the proposal, OR 
• Create bump outs in the alignment of the fence to accommodate the existing 

underground electrical infrastructure, while a majority of the fence maintains 
conformity. 

 
These have been conveyed to the Applicant, but have been deemed impractical and 
detrimental to accomplishing the goal of security by limiting access to the fence and 
underground mechanical equipment for maintenance purposes and reducing the 
necessary “visibility buffer” deemed necessary by the Applicant for security purposes 
between the building face and the fence.   
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
The recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Commission should be based on the standards 
included in the following Sections of the Lake Zurich Municipal Code: 

• Section 9-17-4: Standards for Variations 
 
Based on the review of the standards for approval which have largely been met staff recommends 
that the Planning and Zoning Commission make these standards a part of the official record of the 
Application. 
 
Staff emphasized testing of the Application against the “General Standard” and “Unique Physical 
Condition Standard” in determining appropriateness of recommending approval of the requested 
variations and found that the application largely meets these standards. 
 
Should the PZC recommend approval of the Variation as requested to afford the Applicant the 
ability to meet the goals of securing the property in a manner recommended by the federal 
agencies, Staff of the Community Development Department recommends that the following 
conditions be incorporated in the Findings of the PZC: 
 
1. Substantial conformance with the following documentation submitted as part of the 

application and subject to revisions required by Village Staff, Village Engineer, and any 
applicable governmental agencies: 
a. Zoning Application prepared by Mr. Will Otter of Sidley Austin, LLC (the 

“Applicant”) on behalf of Commonwealth Edison Company (the “Owners”) and 
Cover Letter containing an introduction and summary of requested approvals both 
dated September 21, 2022. 

b. Boundary and Topographic Survey prepared by HR Green dated May 12, 2021 and 
last updated on September 14, 2022. 

c. Views of property submitted by Applicant dated September 21, 2022 
d. Site Plan Fence Project prepared by Burns McDonnell dated July 27, 2022 and last 

updated on August 26, 2022. 
e. Landscape Plan prepared by Burns McDonnell dated August 1, 2022. 
f. Fence elevation exhibit entitled “7’H+1’ Typical Elevation (Hot Dipped 

Galvanized) prepared by Guardiar dated December 2, 2021 
g. Fence Panel specification prepared by Betafence USA dated July 29, 2015 
h. Fence/Gate Example submitted by applicant on September 21, 2022 

 
2. As further mitigation for construction of the fence and installation of the gravel, the 

applicant shall agree not to further increase the amount of impervious surface on the 
property, beyond what is being proposed, and shall conform to the requirements of the 
Watershed Development Ordinance of Lake County.  
 

3. The fence shall be of a design and color (black or other dark color acceptable to the village) 
as depicted in the “Fence/Gate Example” exhibit submitted with the application, and shall 
be no greater than height than 8 feet.  
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4. No less than seven (7) trees shall be planted along the front of the fence as depicted in the 
Landscape Plan prepared by Burns McDonnell dated August 1, 2022. 
 

5. The CA-6 gravel installed on the front of the property between the building, proposed fence 
and additional 3-foot “expansion area” shall be maintained in a manner that will prevent 
the gravel from migrating or sinking into the soil, kept free of weeds and shall be 
replenished from time to time when deficiencies in the amount of gravel arise. 
 

6. The development shall be in compliance with all other applicable codes and ordinances of 
the Village of Lake Zurich. 

 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Sarosh Saher 
Community Development Director  
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LAKE ZURICH PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 
FINAL FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

845 OAKWOOD ROAD 
OCTOBER 19, 2022 

 

The Planning & Zoning Commission recommends approval of Application PZC 2022-17, subject 
to any changes or approval conditions as listed below:  

1. Substantial conformance with the following documentation submitted as part of the 
application and subject to revisions required by Village Staff, Village Engineer, and any 
applicable governmental agencies: 
a. Zoning Application prepared by Mr. Will Otter of Sidley Austin, LLC (the 

“Applicant”) on behalf of ComEd (the “Owners”) and Cover Letter containing an 
introduction and summary of requested approvals both dated September 21, 2022. 

b. Boundary and Topographic Survey prepared by HR Green dated Sept. 14, 2022. 
c. Views of property submitted by Applicant dated September 21, 2022 
d. Site Plan Fence Project prepared by Burns McDonnell dated August 26, 2022. 
e. Landscape Plan prepared by Burns McDonnell dated August 1, 2022. 
f. Fence elevation exhibit entitled “7’H+1’ Typical Elevation (Hot Dipped 

Galvanized) prepared by Guardiar dated December 2, 2021 
g. Fence Panel specification prepared by Betafence USA dated July 29, 2015 
h. Fence/Gate Example submitted by applicant on September 21, 2022 

 
2. As further mitigation for construction of the fence and installation of the gravel, the 

applicant shall agree not to further increase the amount of impervious surface on the 
property, beyond what is being proposed, and shall conform to the requirements of the 
Watershed Development Ordinance of Lake County.  
 

3. The fence shall be of a design and color (black or other dark color acceptable to the village) 
as depicted in the “Fence/Gate Example” exhibit submitted with the application, and shall 
be no greater than height than 8 feet.  
 

4. No less than seven (7) trees shall be planted along the front of the fence as depicted in the 
Landscape Plan prepared by Burns McDonnell dated August 1, 2022. 
 

5. The CA-6 gravel installed on the front of the property between the building, proposed fence 
and additional 3-foot “expansion area” shall be maintained in a manner that will prevent 
the gravel from migrating or sinking into the soil, kept free of weeds and shall be 
replenished from time to time when deficiencies in the amount of gravel arise. 
 

6. The development shall be in compliance with applicable codes and ordinance. 
 

 Without any further additions, changes, modifications and/or approval conditions.  
 With the following additions, changes, modifications and/or approval conditions:  

 
_____________________________________________  
Planning & Zoning Commission Chairman    
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EXHIBIT A 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY 

 
THAT PART OF LOT THREE IN SCHOOL TRUSTEES SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 
SIXTEEN, TOWNSHIP FORTY-THREE NORTH, RANGE TEN, EAST OF THE THIRD 
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING SOUTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF OAKWOOD ROAD 
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF DEDICATION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO. 2179933 
AND WEST OF A LINE 100.00 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE 
OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION SIXTEEN, BOUNDED AND 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:  
 
BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID OAKWOOD ROAD 
WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 100.00 FEET OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF 
SAID SECTION SIXTEEN; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 39 SECONDS 
WEST, BEING AN ASSUMED BEARING ON THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 100.00 FEET 
OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION SIXTEEN, A DISTANCE OF 523.08 
FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE ELGIN AND JOLIET EASTERN 
RAILROAD; THENCE SOUTH 43 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 06 SECONDS WEST ON THE 
NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID ELGIN AND JOLIET EASTERN RAILROAD A 
DISTANCE OF 366.60 FEET TO THE INTERSECTION WITH A LINE 350.00 FEET WEST 
OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID 
SECTION SIXTEEN; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 39 SECONDS EAST ON 
THE LAST DESCRIBED PARALLEL LINE A DISTANCE OF 794.42 FEET TO THE SOUTH 
LINE OF SAID OAKWOOD ROAD; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 34 
SECONDS EAST ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID OAKWOOD ROAD A DISTANCE OF 
250.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALL IN LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
 
Parcels Involved: 14-16-100-059 
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EXHIBIT B 
HEARING SIGN ON SUBJECT PROPERTY 
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Zoning Code Map Amendment to change zoning of Subject Property from ____ to ____

 Zoning Code Text Amendment to amend the following section(s) of the Zoning Code _________________

(See Section 18-103 of the Lake Zurich Zoning Code for specific standards. If a specific parcel is the subject of 
this amendment, then provide the additional information listed in Section 18-103C.) 

Special Use Permit/Amendment for __________________________________________________

 (See Section 19-103 of the Lake Zurich Zoning Code for specific standards.) 

Site Plan Approval/Major Adjustment/Amendment

(See Section 20-103 of the Lake Zurich Zoning Code for specific standards.)

Exterior Appearance Approval or Amendment

(See Section 21-103 of the Lake Zurich Zoning Code for specific standards.) 

Planned Unit Development/Major Adjustment/Amendment

(Planned Unit Developments are a distinct category of special use and are intended to create a more 
desirable environment than through strict application of the zoning and subdivision regulations. See 
Section 22-105 of the Lake Zurich Zoning Code for specific standards. Please list all the ‘modifications’ 
requested in the cover letter.) 

Preliminary Plat of Subdivision

(See Sections 10-5-2 and 10-5-9 of the Land Development Code for specific standards.)

Modification to the Land Development Code (includes retaining walls more than 2 feet in height)

(See Section 10-6-18 of the Land Development Code for specific standards.)

Variation for ____________________________________________________________________

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN APPLICATION

Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment for _____________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________ 

 Comprehensive Plan Text Amendment for ____________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

Petition to Annex Certain Territory (Please complete attached petition)

Application to Annex Certain Territory

APPLICATION TO ANNEX CERTAIN TERRITORY

All land annexed to the Village is classified automatically after such annexation in the R-1\2 Single 
Family Residential District. The owner must file an application for a Zoning Map amendment if he or 
she desires a different zoning classification for the Subject Property. 

Please indicate what  form of zoning relief your application requires. For assistance, please contact Staff:

(See Section 17-104 of the Lake Zurich Zoning Code for specific standards. Please indicate what your specific hardships are 
in the cover letter.)

Final Plat of Subdivision or Amendment to Plat of Subdivision
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SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 
ONE SOUTH DEARBORN STREET 
CHICAGO, IL 60603 
+1 312 853 7000 
+1 312 853 7036 FAX 
 
 
AMERICA  •  ASIA PACIFIC  •  EUROPE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
+1 312 853 7093 
WOTTER@SIDLEY.COM 

 

Sidley Austin LLP is a limited liability partnership practicing in affiliation with other Sidley Austin partnerships. 

 

September 21, 2022 
 
BY ELECTRONIC DELIVERY 
 
Mr. Orlando Stratman 
Village of Lake Zurich 
Chairperson – Planning & Zoning Commission 
70 East Main Street 
Lake Zurich, Illinois 60047 
 

Village of Lake Zurich – Variation Request Application Addendum 
 

Introduction and Summary of Approvals Requested   
 

Dear Mr. Stratman, 
 

In accordance with federal mandates relating to security for key infrastructure sites 
nationwide, Commonwealth Edison Company (“ComEd”) plans to upgrade the exterior protection 
of its electrical substation located at 845 Oakwood Road (the “Substation”) in the Village of Lake 
Zurich (the “Village”). The Substation is located in the I zoning district. 
 

ComEd plans to replace the existing exterior fence around the Substation, which 
today is generally a chain-link fence which is 6 feet tall plus 12” of outward-facing barbed wire, 
with (i) a chain-link fence which is 7 feet tall plus 12” of “Y”-shaped barbed wire along the 
southern, eastern and western fence lines, and (ii) a black, expanded metal fence which is 7 feet in 
height plus 12” of “Y”-shaped barbed wire along the northern fence line. The fence will also 
include five 16-foot-tall posts which support the fence and other security functions. The new fence 
line will follow the existing fence line along the southern, eastern and western fence lines, all of 
which are located outside of applicable required setbacks under the Village Zoning Code (the 
“Zoning Code”).  

 
The northern fence line will be moved north 15 feet of the existing fence line in 

order to create a “visibility buffer” for security purposes between the northern fence line and the 
northern edge of the Substation’s existing control building. This is the fence line which is the 
subject of this variation application; the remaining portions of the Project are permitted as of right 
and appropriate issued permits are being implemented at this time. 
 

 In conjunction with the fence installation, ComEd will be (i) replacing the 
Substation’s existing northwest swinging gate with a motorized sliding gate, (ii) installing a 
concrete gate apron under the Substation’s existing southeast manual sliding gate, (iii) installing 
three new 25-foot-tall light posts and removing one light post within the Substation, each of which 
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will only be illuminated when ComEd personnel are inside the Substation after dark, (iv) laying 
CA-6 gravel to surface the newly fenced-in area between the new northern fence line and the 
control building, inclusive of a 3-foot “apron” outside of the fence line (the “Expansion Area”), 
consistent with the Substation’s existing gravel surface, and (v) removing certain trees and bushes 
in the Substation’s front yard and replacing them with new trees as part of a new landscaping plan 
(collectively with the new fence installation, the “Project”).  

 
To facilitate the Project, ComEd is requesting that the following variations be 

approved:  
 
1. Variation to Section 8-11-1 of the Village Municipal Code regarding fences (the 

“Fence Code”) to install the northern fence line, which is black expanded metal 
and 7 feet in height plus 12” of “Y”-shaped barbed wire, along the new northern 
fence line within a small portion of the front yard setback of the Substation 
property. 
 

2. Variation to Section 9-6-10(C) of the Zoning Code to install a CA-6 gravel 
surface on the portion of the Expansion Area which is located within the front 
yard setback of the Substation property. 

 
  As a regulated public utility and given that the Project relates to core aspects of the 
electrical grid, ComEd respectfully suggests that the Village’s land use authority may not apply to 
the company’s implementation of the Project at its Substation. Nonetheless, ComEd is voluntarily 
submitting this request in an effort to work on its project cooperatively with the Village.  
 

Project Narrative 
 

A. Overview of Substation Security Upgrade 
 

ComEd is undertaking the Project in light of its obligations to upgrade security at 
its critical infrastructure facilities like the Substation. 
 

The Project is being undertaken at a critical infrastructure site (which includes 
substations such as this one comprising the electrical grid) as required by the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission (“FERC”) and the North American Electric Reliability Corporation 
(“NERC”). FERC is the federal agency that regulates the interstate transmission of electricity, and 
it oversees NERC in the United States. Both FERC and NERC regulate ComEd’s activities and 
impose obligations on ComEd with regard to securing the bulk power system. 
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  In February 2013, President Obama issued Presidential Policy Directive 21 (“PPD-
21”), which established national policy on critical infrastructure security and resilience.1 PPD-21 
identified energy and communications systems (among other things) as uniquely critical due to the 
enabling functions they provide across all critical infrastructure sectors, and it required federal 
departments and agencies to implement the directive. Following the April 2013 “Metcalf” sniper 
attack on a transmission substation near San Jose, California, FERC started official regulatory 
proceedings which resulted ultimately (as explained below) in the promulgation of NERC’s CIP-
014 mandatory physical security standards. 
 
  In March 2014, as part of its ongoing oversight of the bulk power system, FERC 
ordered NERC to submit proposed reliability standards requiring transmission owners meeting 
certain criteria to take steps or demonstrate that they have taken steps to address physical security 
risks and vulnerabilities related to the reliable operation of the electric power grid.2 On May 23, 
2014, NERC filed with FERC (as it was mandated to do by federal law) its proposal for mandatory 
physical security standards.3 This reliability standard (Physical Security) requires transmission 
owners or operators to perform a risk assessment of their systems to identify critical facilities 
(including transmission substations), evaluate the potential threats and vulnerabilities to those 
identified facilities, and develop and implement a security plan designed to protect against physical 
attacks on those identified critical facilities. On November 20, 2014, FERC approved the proposed 
standard, with minor changes, as NERC’s new Physical Security Reliability Standard (CIP-014-
1).4 FERC approved a revised version of the standard (CIP-014-2) on July 14, 2015.5 FERC’s 
order (“FERC Order 802”) made these physical security obligations compulsory. 
 
  With oversight by FERC, NERC has the authority to develop, oversee, and enforce 
implementation of the CIP-014-2 Physical Security Reliability Standard. The stated purpose of 
NERC’s Physical Security Reliability Standard is to “protect transmission stations and 
transmission substations, and their associated primary control centers, that if rendered inoperable 
or damaged as a result of a physical attack could result in instability, uncontrolled separation, or 

 
1 See Presidential Policy Directive, “Critical Infrastructure Security and Resilience,” Presidential Policy Directive-
21, February 12, 2013, available at https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2013/02/12/presidential-
policy-directive-critical-infrastructure-security-and-resil 
2 Reliability Standards for Physical Security Measures, 146 FERC ¶ 61,166 (Mar. 7, 2014). 
3 NERC, Petition of the North American Electric Reliability Corporation for Approval of Proposed Reliability 
Standard CIP-014-1, May 23, 2014, 
http://www.nerc.com/FilingsOrders/us/NERC%20Filings%20to%20FERC%20DL/Petition%20-
%20Physical%20Security%20CIP-014-1.pdf  
4 Physical Security Reliability Standard, 149 FERC ¶ 61,140 (Nov. 20, 2014). 
5 N. Am. Elec. Reliability Corp., FERC Docket No. RD15-4-000 (July 14, 2015) (delegated letter order) (approving 
Reliability Standard CIP-014-2). 
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cascading within an interconnection.”6 This standard applies to transmission owners, including 
ComEd, that own transmission substations meeting certain criteria.7 The Project as it has been 
designed is part of a consistent security plan being carried out by Exelon (ComEd’s parent 
company) public utilities nationwide—of which ComEd is one—pursuant to NERC (and FERC) 
mandatory requirements as explained herein. 
 
  CIP-014-2 is one of NERC’s mandatory and enforceable reliability standards. This 
standard is enforced by NERC under a penalty review policy for mandatory reliability standards 
approved by FERC, and it is subject to FERC’s enforcement authority and oversight under the 
Energy Policy Act of 2005.8 FERC certified NERC as the electric reliability organization in 
accordance with Section 215 of the Federal Power Act on July 20, 2006.9 NERC has authority to 
monitor compliance with its reliability standards and impose penalties for non-compliance.10 
 
  In sum, the Project at the Substation is being carried out in accordance with FERC 
and NERC requirements, implementing a mandatory federal reliability requirement for electric 
transmission owners to protect transmission substations. 
 
  To meet the security mandates described above, Exelon created a standardized list 
of security requirements for implementation by all of its public utility subsidiaries, including 
ComEd. In turn, ComEd was required to initiate security improvement projects at each substation 
consistent with the Exelon Security Standards, all to adhere to the goals committed to by the 
electric energy subsector and the security plan components approved by FERC Order 802. 
Exelon’s security standards have six stated design goals: (1) Deter; (2) Delay; (3) Detect; (4) 
Assess; (5) Communicate; and (6) Respond. The Project implements the first three security goals 
– Deter, Delay and Detect. 
 
  The Project consists of a fence which is chain-link on three sides and expanded 
metal on the fourth side and which is 7 feet tall plus 12” of “Y”-shaped barbed wire (with five 16-
foot-tall posts supporting the fence and other security functions). To meet the “Deter” and “Delay” 
security requirements described above, Exelon, reflecting industry best practice, requires the 
installation of fencing with outriggers installed on top of the fence. The outriggers must hold one 
foot of barbed wire using a “Y”-shaped configuration. 
 

 
6 NERC, CIP-014-2 – Physical Security, available at 
https://www.nerc.com/_layouts/15/PrintStandard.aspx?standardnumber=CIP-014-
2&title=Physical%20Security&Jurisdiction=United%20States 
7 Id. 
8 Rules Concerning Certification of the Electric Reliability Organization; and Procedures for the Establishment, 
Approval, and Enforcement of Electric Reliability Standards, 123 FERC ¶ 61,046 (Apr. 17, 2008). 
9 North American Electric Reliability Corporation, 116 FERC ¶ 61,062 (2006) 
10 See 16 U.S.C. § 824o(e)(1); 18 C.F.R. 39.7. 
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  Importantly, installation of barbed wire increases the delay time for any attempted 
fence climb-over. This has been proven in prior tests, as has been confirmed by ComEd security 
consultants retained by the company to evaluate the sufficiency of the upgraded fencing at critical 
infrastructure sites such as this type of substation. The empirical data has proven that outward-
facing barbed wire in particular delays a climb-over threat by several seconds. A “Y”-shaped 
configuration further mitigates climb-over threats, in part because potential intruders typically 
need additional tools to attempt to compromise the barbed wire, plus the transport by intruders of 
such additional tools allows for more rapid threat detection. In the security world, seconds can be 
the difference between, on the one hand, detection and assessment through on-site cameras and 
other surveillance methods, or, on the other hand, a security operations employee missing an 
unauthorized intruder. This is particularly true for the Substation, where much of the existing 
critical equipment is not situated within a building (which obviously provides an additional 
physical barrier).  

 
Exelon and ComEd’s mandate for barbed wire, reflective of expectations adopted 

by the U.S. Department of Defense for its own facilities, is mission-critical for safeguarding the 
Substation from unauthorized access. Prevention of unauthorized entry not only mitigates the risk 
of injury or death, but also safeguards the reliability of the power supply to the Village and 
surrounding communities. 

 
ComEd’s need to surface the Expansion Area with CA-6 gravel is similarly tied to 

the security goals of the Project, along with Substation operational considerations. Using CA-6 
along the Substation fence line has key security benefits given that compacted gravel -- and in 
particular its “fines” (small particles in the ground rock) -- is appropriately resistant to erosion 
which creates fence gaps, and also resistant to dig-under breach attempts (consistent with the 
above-mentioned federal security directives and standards). This gravel will be maintained through 
ComEd’s routine substation maintenance program and its installation will include surface-level 
retaining “lips” along its outer edge to prevent spillage and further deter dig-under attempts. 
Similar to barbed wire as described above, ComEd has tested and approved the CA-6 gravel 
surfacing as appropriate and preferred for its enhanced substation security protocols. 

 
Additionally, there are numerous operational reasons for ComEd’s selection of CA-

6 gravel. First, CA-6 is a drive-rated material suitable for ComEd’s vehicles, including heavy 
maintenance trucks, which will occasionally drive and park temporarily in the Expansion Area. 
Second, using CA-6 rather than a vegetated surface within the fence line of a secure substation 
eliminates the need for ComEd or a contractor to perform landscape maintenance inside the 
Substation fence line, avoiding safety and hazard issues given the Substation’s density of overhead 
and underground electrical infrastructure. The 3-foot gravel “apron” outside the fence line serves 
a similar purpose, as it makes it easier for landscaping crews to maintain longer grass and weeds 
which -- if there were no apron -- might become intertwined in the fence and compromise its 
function and appearance. Third, given its limited conductivity, CA-6 is necessary to create a safety 
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buffer between the underground electrical equipment in the Expansion Area and workers who 
would be walking on the substation surface. Finally, in the event ComEd needs to access the 
underground electrical equipment in the Expansion Area for emergency repairs, CA-6 is simpler 
for ComEd personnel to remove to access the equipment than, for example, decorative stones or 
asphalt. 
 

B. Site Plan 
 

As can be noted on the Site Plan provided with this application, the new fence 
installed in the Project will follow the Substation’s existing southern, eastern and western fence 
lines, all of which are located outside of applicable required setbacks. The eastern and western 
fence lines are located approximately 35 feet and 25 feet, respectively, from the Substation’s side 
lot lines, with mature trees and shrubs screening the fence from the parking lot of the light 
industrial property to the east and dense mature landscaping separating the Substation from the 
vacant and industrial properties to the west. The southern fence line is 124 feet from the closest 
point of the Substation’s southern lot line, which abuts a railroad right-of-way and is also well-
screened with mature landscaping. 

 
For security purposes given the national context explained above, ComEd currently 

requires all new fences to be installed a minimum of 10 feet away from existing substation 
infrastructure. At the Substation, the existing northern fence line runs flush with the northern edge 
of the Substation control building. By contrast, the new fence line needs to be installed a minimum 
of 10 feet north of the control building. This 10 feet of space creates a “visibility buffer” area 
giving ComEd’s security cameras optimum visibility of potential intruders.  

 
During its detailed engineering diligence, ComEd discovered that installation of the 

new northern fence line exactly 10 feet north of the control building (which would be exactly 35 
feet from the Substation’s northern lot line, just outside of the required front yard setback) would 
be infeasible due to the existence of a number of critical pieces of underground electrical 
infrastructure: both (i) a manhole near the Substation’s main gate providing worker access to a 
large underground vault for maintenance of underground electrical equipment, and (ii) 
underground electrical ducts  and conduits north of the control building which enclose feeder lines 
for local electric power distribution circuits. Placing the northern fence line’s fence posts, gate 
mechanisms and concrete gate apron at a distance of exactly 10 feet north of the control building 
is infeasible from an engineering perspective because their foundations cannot be securely located 
due to conflicts with the existing underground infrastructure. Additionally, this location for the 
fence line is also untenable from a safety perspective, as the gate when opened would be rest 
directly above the manhole cover, impeding worker entry to and exit from the vault. 

 
So while it was ComEd’s original preference to locate the northern fence line 

exactly 10 feet north of the control building and thus outside of the 35-foot front yard setback, the 
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engineering and safety issues described above require ComEd to instead place its new northern 
fence line 15 feet north of the Substation (as shown on the attached Site Plan), five feet within the 
required front yard setback.  

 
Despite this change in location, the new fence’s placement an additional five feet 

north will not make a particularly large difference in the fence’s appearance when viewed from 
Oakwood Road, with the fence line still located just under 70 feet from the southern edge of 
Oakwood Road. After consultation with Village planning staff, ComEd has also changed the 
design of the fence along the northern fence line to enhance its visual appeal -- what was originally 
planned to be a gray chain-link fence will now be a black, expanded metal fence which is 75% 
opaque providing enhanced screening of the Substation improvements.  

 
In order to provide additional visual softening of the northern fence line and 

contribute to overall appearance of the street-facing portion of the Substation property in 
accordance with the Zoning Code, ComEd will also implement a new landscaping plan for the 
Substation’s front yard. ComEd has already removed or plans to remove a total of five mature trees 
and four bushes in the northern area of the Substation property, some of which were in poor or 
dying condition and others which conflicted with the location of the new northern fence line. 
ComEd will replace these trees with seven new deciduous trees spread out across the Substation 
property’s front yard. 

 
As can be seen on the Landscaping Plan provided with this application, the 

deciduous trees to be planted are all canopy trees with exposed areas (sometimes referred to as 
“view sheds”) between the ground and their lowest-lying foliage. The view sheds which will exist 
upon installation and maturity of ComEd’s proposed deciduous trees are deliberate. Consistent 
with the security objectives of the Project, the view sheds are meant to soften views of the fence 
elements (such as barbed wire) but also intended -- through keeping would-be intruders and 
potential intrusion activities exposed to the street -- to deter crimes of opportunity (with copper 
theft being one of the most common). Through its Landscaping Plan, ComEd is delicately but 
appropriately balancing security interests (benefiting the Village in terms of reliability and public 
safety) with the Village’s aesthetic interests. 
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Standards for Variation 
 

Sec. 9-17-4(B): Unique Physical Condition: The subject property is exceptional as compared to 
other lots subject to the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including 
presence of an existing use or structure, whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or 
substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary physical 
conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject property that amount to more than a mere 
inconvenience to the owner and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the personal 
situation of the current owner of the lot. 

Carrying out the Project is linked to ComEd’s unique need to meet the heightened security 
objectives of PPD-21 and FERC Order 802 and implement electric utility industry 
requirements and best practices. ComEd is required to enhance security at the Substation 
in compliance with these federal directives, which do not apply to typical property owners 
in the Village. 

Additionally, the presence of existing underground electrical infrastructure at the 
Substation is a unique physical condition requiring ComEd to construct the new northern 
fence line within a small portion of the front yard setback. Due to this condition, ComEd 
cannot meet its security protocols if it constructs the new northern fence line outside of the 
minimum required front yard. 

Sec. 9-17-4(C): Not Self-Created: The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any 
action or inaction of the owner, or of the owner's predecessors in title and known to the owner 
prior to acquisition of the subject property, and existed at the time of the enactment of the 
provisions from which a variation is sought or was created by natural forces or was the result of 
governmental action, other than the adoption of this zoning code, for which no compensation was 
paid. 

ComEd did not create the necessity for this variation request. The variations sought to carry 
out the Project will allow ComEd to provide heightened protection and security consistent 
with federal and industry directives for public utilities, with which ComEd is obligated to 
comply. 

Sec. 9-17-4(D): Denied Substantial Rights: The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision 
from which a variation is sought would deprive the owner of the subject property of substantial 
rights commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision. 

Because ComEd is a public utility, ComEd’s rights with regard to the Substation property 
are inextricably linked to the right of Village citizens to receive reliable electric energy 
delivery and ComEd’s regulatory obligations (and commitments as per its Franchise 
Agreement with the Village) to provide it. If ComEd is not allowed to properly secure its 
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Substation in accordance with industry standards through implementation of the Project, it 
could be denied the substantial right to continue effectively fulfilling its responsibility as a 
Village public utility provider. 

Sec. 9-17-4(E): Not Merely Special Privilege: The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the 
inability of the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available 
to owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely an inability to make 
more money from the use of the subject property; provided, however, that where the standards 
herein set out exist, the existence of an economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the grant 
of an authorized variation. 

This variation request is not based on ComEd’s desire to enjoy some special privilege or 
increase the value of the Substation property. This request is simply meant to facilitate 
ComEd building its new fence line in a way which overcomes an engineering hurdle 
relating to existing underground electrical infrastructure. With approval of the variations, 
ComEd will be able to implement the federally-mandated Project, which is not motivated 
by ComEd’s desire to benefit itself, but rather by ComEd’s obligation to benefit its 
numerous customers in the Village and surrounding areas to whom it distributes power. 

Sec. 9-17-4(F): Code And Plan Purposes: The variation would not result in a use or development 
of the subject property that would be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for 
which this zoning code and the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or the 
general purpose and intent of the official comprehensive plan. 

Approval of this variation request will not result in a use or development of the Substation 
property which deviates from the purposes and intent of the Zoning Code. ComEd’s 
Substation is a long-standing existing use at this site and currently includes a similar 
security fence with barbed wire on top. The Village’s future planning goals will not be 
meaningfully affected by allowing ComEd -- a unique property owner in that it is a public 
utility -- to comply with federal security directives by moving its northern fence line a 
relatively small distance northward and replacing the fence’s material and barbed wire 
configuration. 

Sec. 9-17-4(G): Essential Character Of The Area: The variation would not result in a use or 
development on the subject property that: 1. Detrimental To Enjoyment: Would be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the enjoyment, use, development, or 
value of property or improvements permitted in the vicinity; or 2.  Light And Air: Would materially 
impair an adequate supply of light and air to the properties and improvements in the vicinity; or 
3. Congestion: Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or 
parking; or 4. Flood Or Fire: Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or 5. Tax Public 
Facilities: Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area; or 6. Endangerment: Would 
endanger the public health or safety. 
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The proposed variations for the Project will not alter the essential character of the area in 
any of the ways listed above. The Substation’s existing fence is 6 feet tall plus 12 inches 
of outward-facing barbed wire on top, so the public welfare should not be materially 
negatively affected by replacing the existing fence with a 7-foot-tall fence with “Y”-shaped 
barbed wire on top with only the northern fence line situated 5 feet within the required 35-
foot northern setback. The trees planted as part of ComEd’s Landscaping Plan will help to 
soften views of the new northern fence line from Oakwood Road, mitigating the visual 
effect of the new fence which will be only slightly closer to the road. 

If anything, the Project will enhance public welfare by improving security at the Substation 
through Deterring and Delaying potential intruders who may seek to sabotage key electrical 
equipment and potentially create outages or other service issues. The public welfare of the 
Village and surrounding communities is, of course, best served when ComEd can secure 
its electrical grid to continue offering reliable electric energy. 

Sec. 9-17-4(H): No Other Remedy: There is no means other than the requested variation by which 
the alleged hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit a 
reasonable use of the subject property. 

Without receiving approval for this variation request, ComEd will not be able to meet the 
heightened security objectives of PPD-21 and FERC Order 802 and implement electric 
utility industry requirements and best practices. As described in this narrative, ComEd must 
place its new northern fence line within the front yard setback due to a combination of 
security and engineering reasons, and ComEd has taken care in its engineering due 
diligence to confirm that the proposed fence location five feet inside the required front yard 
setback is the minimum measure of relief necessary to alleviate its hardship in 
implementing the Project. 
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SUBJECT TO THE EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE, THE EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE 3
CONTAINED IN SCHEDULE B AND THE CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS, CHICAGO TITLE «
INSURANCE COMPANY. a Missouri corporation, herein called the Company, insures, as of Date of Policy shown 2
in Schedule A, against loss or damage, not exceeding the Amount of Insurance stated in Schedule A, sustained or S'

7incurred by the insured by reason of:
M

1. Title to the estate or interest described in Schedule A being vested other than as stated therein; %
2. Any defect in or lien or encumbrance on the title; 4
3. Unmarketability of the title;
4. Lack of a right of access to and from the land. 82

The Company will also pay the costs, attorneys' fees and expenses incurred in defense of the title, as insured, but ,
only to the extent provided in the Conditions and Stipulations. 7

14
In Witness Hihereof, CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this policy to be signed and sealed as 4
of Date of Policy shown in Schedule A, the policy to become valid when countersigned by an authorized signatory.

E.
5

3 Issued by:
6 RLAKE COUNTY OFFICE

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 1870 N. MILWAUKEE AVE. 4By:~ VERNON HILLS, IL 60061
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ComEd – TDC 248 Lake Zurich – Legal Description 

THAT PART OF LOT THREE IN SCHOOL TRUSTEES SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 
SIXTEEN, TOWNSHIP FORTY-THREE NORTH, RANGE TEN, EAST OF THE THIRD 
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING SOUTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF OAKWOOD ROAD 
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF DEDICATION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO. 2179933 
AND WEST OF A LINE 100.00 FEET WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE 
OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION SIXTEEN, BOUNDED AND 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID OAKWOOD ROAD 
WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 100.00 FEET OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF 
SAID SECTION SIXTEEN; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 39 SECONDS 
WEST, BEING AN ASSUMED BEARING ON THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 100.00 FEET 
OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION SIXTEEN, A DISTANCE OF 523.08 
FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE ELGIN AND JOLIET EASTERN 
RAILROAD; THENCE SOUTH 43 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 06 SECONDS WEST ON THE 
NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID ELGIN AND JOLIET EASTERN RAILROAD A 
DISTANCE OF 366.60 FEET TO THE INTERSECTION WITH A LINE 350.00 FEET WEST 
OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID 
SECTION SIXTEEN; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 39 SECONDS EAST ON 
THE LAST DESCRIBED PARALLEL LINE A DISTANCE OF 794.42 FEET TO THE SOUTH 
LINE OF SAID OAKWOOD ROAD; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 34 
SECONDS EAST ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID OAKWOOD ROAD A DISTANCE OF 
250.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALL IN LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 
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View looking south 
from across Oakwood
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View looking southwest 
from neighboring property
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View looking southeast 
from across Oakwood
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View looking north from 
substation gate
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Existing manhole 
by substation gate
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Existing manholes 
by control building
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OAKWOOD RD.
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THIS MATERIAL IS THE PROPERTY OF COMED
AND CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
WHICH MUST NOT BE DUPLICATED, USED OR
DISCLOSED OTHER THAN AS EXPRESSLY
AUTHORIZED BY COMED.

Northwood Red Maple
Acer rubrum 'Northwood'

Shademaster Honeylocust
Gleditsia tricanthos inermis 'Shademaster'
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Nyssa sylvatica
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Fence/Gate Example

Note: 11 ft fence pictured 
(proposed fence is 7 ft)
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